The Retention Agreement provides that that so long as Executive is employed during the Retention Term, Executive shall be entitled to receive 
from Company the following compensation and benefits:  

(i)        A base salary in the annualized amount of four hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($415,000) (the “Base Salary”), less 
withholding for federal and state taxes and less appropriate payroll deductions.  

(ii)       Executive shall continue to receive awards of Restricted Stock Units (“RSUs”) and outperform stock appreciation rights (the 
“Cliff Vest OSOs”).

[...]

(i)       The remaining unpaid amount of his Base Salary through March 15, 2008.  

Item 5.02  Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory 
Arrangements of Certain Officers.  

(ii)       An additional amount of four hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($415,000), equal to twelve (12) months’ Base Salary.  

(iii)      The full amount of any discretionary bonus awarded to Executive for calendar year 2007, as such bonus amount is determined in 
the sole discretion of the Compensation Committee of Level 3 Inc.